

STATE OF WISCONSIN
SUPREME COURT

CHRISTUS LUTHERAN CHURCH
OF APPLETON

Plaintiff-Appellant-Respondent,

v.

WISCONSIN DEPARTMENT OF
TRANSPORTATION,

Defendant-Respondent-Petitioner

Appeal No.
2018AP1114

Circuit Court
Case No. 17CV452

**NON-PARTY BRIEF OF AMERICAN TRANSMISSION COMPANY
LLC AND ITS CORPORATE MANAGER ATC MANAGEMENT INC.;
WISCONSIN PUBLIC SERVICE CORPORATION; WISCONSIN
ELECTRIC POWER COMPANY; AND WISCONSIN GAS LLC
IN SUPPORT OF PETITION FOR REVIEW**

AXLEY BRYNELSON, LLP
Sara K. Beachy (State Bar #1068648)
P.O. Box 1767
Madison, WI 53701-1767
Telephone: (608) 257-5661
E-mail: sbeachy@axley.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES2

INTRODUCTION5

STATEMENT OF ISSUES.....7

STATEMENT OF CRITERIA FOR REVIEW8

STATEMENT OF THE CASE9

ARGUMENT 11

I. THIS CASE PRESENTS NOVEL ISSUES OF FIRST IMPRESSION, WHICH ARE OF STATEWIDE IMPORTANCE AND LIKELY TO RECUR. 11

II. *CHRISTUS LUTHERAN* CONFLICTS WITH THE STATUTES, *OTTERSTATTER V. CITY OF WATERTOWN, AND FIELDS V. AMERICAN TRANSMISSION CO.*..... 13

A. The Court of Appeals Conflates “Property” and “Damages.” 13

B. *Christus Lutheran* Conflicts With *Otterstatter v. City of Watertown*..... 17

C. *Christus Lutheran* Conflicts With *Fields v. American Transmission Co.* 19

III. A DECISION BY THIS COURT IS NECESSARY TO CLARIFY WHEN A CONDEMNOR MAY OFFER MORE COMPENSATION. 20

A. The New Obligation to Obtain a New Appraisal That “Substantiates” the

Condemnor’s Beliefs Is Unworkable and Unethical.	20
B. <i>Christus Lutheran</i> Contravenes the Policies Underlying Wisconsin’s Eminent Domain Law.	23
CONCLUSION.....	24
FORM AND LENGTH CERTIFICATION	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Fields v. Am. Transmission Co.</i> , 2010 WI App 59, 324 Wis. 2d 417, 782 N.W.2d 729	8, 13, 19, 20
<i>Gottsacker Real Estate Co. v. State</i> , 121 Wis. 2d 264, 359 N.W.2d 164 (Ct. App. 1984).....	23
<i>Green v. Smith & Nephew AHP, Inc.</i> , 2001 WI 109, 245 Wis. 2d 772, 629 N.W.2d 727	16
<i>Lehner v. Berlin Pub. Co.</i> , 211 Wis. 119, 246 N.W. 579 (1933)	5
<i>Mitton v. Am. Transmission Co.</i> , No. 09-CV-326 (Wis. Cir. Ct. Shawano Cty.).....	6
<i>Otterstatter v. City of Watertown</i> , 2017 WI App 76, 378 Wis. 2d 697, 904 N.W.2d 396	passim
<i>Pawlowski v. Am. Family Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 2009 WI 105, 322 Wis. 2d 21, 777 N.W.2d 67	15
<i>Standard Theatres v. State</i> , 118 Wis. 2d 730, 349 N.W.2d 661 (1984)	23

<i>State v. Baeza</i> , 156 Wis. 2d 651, 457 N.W2d 522 (Ct. App. 1990).....	16
<i>VE Properties, LLC v. Am. Transmission Co.</i> , No. 16-CV-151 (Wis. Cir. Ct. Columbia Cty.).....	6
<i>Wis. Gas LLC vs. Weninger</i> , No. 08-CV-214 (Wis. Cir. Ct. Dodge Cty.)	6

Statutes

Wis. Stat. § 32.01(2)	15
Wis. Stat. § 32.05	7
Wis. Stat. § 32.05(2)-(3)	8
Wis. Stat. § 32.05(2)(b)	14
Wis. Stat. § 32.05(2)(b)-(2a).....	13
Wis. Stat. § 32.05(2a)	16
Wis. Stat. § 32.05(3).....	13
Wis. Stat. § 32.05(3)(d)	14
Wis. Stat. § 32.06	7, 12
Wis. Stat. § 32.09(6)	20
Wis. Stat. § 32.09(6)-(6g)	19
Wis. Stat. § 32.28	22
Wis. Stat. § 32.28(3)(b)	22
Wis. Stat. § 32.28(3)(d)-(h)	5, 22
Wis. Stat. § 809.62(1r)(c)	8
Wis. Stat. § 809.62(1r)(c)1	9
Wis. Stat. § 809.62(1r)(c)2	8, 11
Wis. Stat. § 809.62(1r)(d).....	8

Wis. Stat. § 809.62(1r)3 9, 12

Other Authorities

Black’s Law Dictionary (11th ed. 2019)..... 15

Uniform Standards of Professional Appraisal Practice
(ed. 2020-21) 21

Wis. Admin. Code § SPS 85.110-115..... 21

Wis. Admin. Code § SPS 85.120(26) 21

Wis. Admin. Code § SPS 86.01(1) 21
